

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LUCILLE RUTH SOFFER, etc.,

Petitioner,

v.

Case No.: SC13-139

L.T. No.: 1D11-3724

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO.,

Respondent.

**ON REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

AVERA & SMITH, LLP

Rod Smith
Mark Avera
Dawn M. Vallejos-Nichols
2814 SW 13th Street
Gainesville, Florida 32608

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Courtney Brewer
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

SEARCY DENNEY SCAROLA
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, P.A.

James W. Gustafson, Jr.
517 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attorneys for Petitioner Lucille Ruth Soffer

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS1

 Class-Stage Trial Proceedings1

 Class-Stage Appeal.....4

 Mrs. Soffer’s Individual Trial Proceedings6

 Mrs. Soffer’s Individual Appeal.....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT13

ARGUMENT14

 I. The Trial and District Courts Erred in Concluding That *Engle*
 Class Members Are Prohibited From Recovering Punitive
 Damages on Their Negligence and Strict Liability Claims.15

 A. Once a New Trial Is Ordered, the Plaintiff Has the Right
 to Renew a Motion for Leave to Amend a Complaint
 That Was Previously Denied as Untimely.....16

 B. The Preclusive Effect of the *Engle* Phase I Findings Does
 Not Eliminate Class Members’ Right to Request Leave to
 Seek Punitive Damages on Their Negligence and Strict
 Liability Claims.....19

 C. The Statute of Limitations Is Irrelevant to the
 Availability of Punitive Damages.....21

 II. The Appropriate Remedy Is a New Trial Limited to the Issue of
 Punitive Damages.....24

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Agate v. Clampitt,
80 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....18, 20

Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah,
414 U.S. 538 (1974).....22

Belle Glade Chevrolet-Cadillac Buick Pontiac Oldsmobile, Inc. v. Figgie,
54 So. 3d 991 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....24

Ed Ricke & Sons, Inc. v. Green,
609 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1992)18, 20

Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)passim

Estate of Canavan v. Nat’l Healthcare Corp.,
889 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....24

Estate of Williams ex rel. Williams v. Tandem Health Care of Fla., Inc.,
899 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)14

Hethcoat v. Chevron Oil Co.,
383 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)18, 20

Hockensmith v. Waxler,
524 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....24

Hromyak v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.,
942 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....22, 23

Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Engle,
853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....4

Minotty v. Baudo,
42 So. 3d 824 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....17

<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 419 (Fla. 2013)	14, 20, 23
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hallgren</i> , 124 So. 3d 350 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	passim
<i>Rappaport v. Jimmy Bryan Toyota of Fort Lauderdale, Inc.</i> , 522 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	24, 25
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Ciccone</i> , 123 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	2
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Townsend</i> , 90 So. 3d 307 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	24
<i>Soffer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 106 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>Stephens v. Rohde</i> , 478 So. 2d 862 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	25
<i>Title & Trust Co. of Fla. v. Parker</i> , 468 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	19
<i>Toner v. Trade-Mar, Inc.</i> , 252 So. 2d 383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	19
<i>Young v. Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	24

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.190(f).....	17
